










88‑0353PRIVATE 

ALASKA WORKERS'COMPENSATION BOARD
P.O. Box 1149
Juneau, Alaska 99802



FILED with Alaska Workers’



Compensation Board jfghgh

Donald D. Karlin,
DEC
16 1988

                                Employee,

         V.

King Cab,


DECISION AND ORDER


Employer.

AWCB NO. 807551


We Heard this claim for temporary total disability (TTD) benefits, medical benefits, attorney’s fees and costs in Fairbanks, Alaska on December 6, 1988.  Attorney Michael Stepovich represented the applicant worker, and attorney Marc Grober represented the defendant company.  We closed the record at the conclusion of the hearing.

ISSUES
1.
Is the worker an employee and entitled to workers compensation insurance coverage under AS 23.30.075?

2.
Is the worker's claim barred for fraudulent misrepresentation?

3.
Is the worker entitled to TTD benefits under AS 23.30.185, and, if so, for what period?

4.
Is the worker entitled  d to medical benefits under AS 23.30.095(a)?

5.
Is the worker entitled to attorney's fees and costs under AS 23.30,145?

CASE HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

The worker was hired by the company to drive an airport limousine on August 26, 1987 and in a few months transferred to driving taxis.  At the time of hire the employee signed a "Taxicab Lease Agreement" and a lease amendment with the company. agreement provided that the company would provide a taxicab, dispatch service, licensing and taxes for the vehicle, repair and maintenance service, public liability insurance, and all supplies except gasoline.  It provided that the employee would provide gasoline, keep a trip sheet record, pay a $5.00 per day dispatch

 bonald D. Karlin                    V.        King Cab

fee ($7.00 at ‑30 degrees F), pay the company 50% of all fares (but not less than $35.00 per day), be responsible for negligent damage of the vehicle and for any traffic citations , maintain  licenses necessary to operate the vehicle, and keep the vehicle clean.  The agreement specified that the worker was a lessee and not an employee. The lease was terminable upon notice by either party.  The employee completed at the same time a position application, denying any physical limitations

 or disabilities that would affect his work performance.


The employee was involved in a traffic accident while driving one
of the company's taxis

 on January 19, 1988, primarily suffering injury to his chest, but also straining his low back and neck.  He entered the Fairbanks Memorial Hospital, where he came under the care of Edwin Lindig, M.D., and remained there until he was released on January 21, 1988.  At the time of the injury Dr. Lindig noted an unsatisfactory fusion, identifying this fusion to have been surgically performed in 1971, and to have caused no subsequent problems.  The employee testified that Dr. Lindig told him that he would need to be off work for approximately four weeks.  The doctor treated him conservatively on an intermittent basis for continuing chest pains through the date of the hearing, with rest, minimal pain medication, and some physical therapy.


The employee initially testified that he remained at home, caring for his child until returning to work as a dispatcher for Checker Cab on or about April 28, 1988, but under cross‑examination admitted that he successfully completed an asbestos removal school 40‑hour class and licensing practicum during the week preceding February 12, 1988.


The employee filed an Application for Adjustment of Claim on August 25, 1988 claiming to have been an employee of the company, and to be entitled to TTD benefits from J‑anuary 19, 1988 through February 17, 1988, and to continuing medical benefits.  The company never filed an answer in response to the Application.  The company paid $138.00 to the Fairbanks Clinic. (Dr.  Lindig's Clinic), but has failed to provide any other workers' compensation benefits.


At the hearing the director of the company testified that the company owned all of the vehicles used by his company, and that he operated the company under a master's license as provided in the Fairbanks city ordinances.  He testified that it is possible for a taxi driver to own his own cab, but that it must be registered under a company's master's license and the ownership would need to

be disclosed.  He testified that the drivers determined their own work schedule, and were not 

employees. He also testified that he would not have hired this worker if he had disclosed his

 previous injuries.  The director indicated that he modified the reimbursement provisions of the

 lease agreement from time to time

‑ 2 ‑

 Donald D. Karlin                   V.        King Cab

according to his economic interest, requiring the workers to sign the supplemental agreements, but that the bulk of the agreement remained intact.


The worker testified that at times the drivers would be required to take dispatch referrals rather than to pick, up "flags", customers hailing them from the street, and that beginning November or December of 1987 the drivers were required to purchase gasoline from the company.


Another taxi driver appearing as witness, Mary Gregory, testified that she had been a licensed insurance adjuster at least until 1984, and that before beginning to drive cab for the company in 1987, she had attempted from a variety of sources to secure workers' compensation insurance coverage for herself, even going so far as trying Lloyds of London.  She testified that she could find no insurance company to give her a quote for a policy.


The company argues that it does not question whether the worker's injury arose from his work or question the reasonableness or necessity of the medical treatment he received , but asserts that there is no reliable evidence to show that the worker actually was unable to return to work following h I s release f rom the hospital . It argues that in I ight of the rule developed in Verna v. Yellow Cab‑Di 31.Lh, Inc., AWCB No. 81‑0251 (December 8, 1981), and in other states' case law, the worker was not an "employee" for workers' compensation purposes , and that even if found to be an employee his claim should be barred for fraudulent misrepresentation at the time of hiring.  The employer also argues that public policy favors keeping the cost of taxi service low, and that the industry has developed without the burden of workers ' compensation coverage.


The worker denies fraudulent misrepresentation.  He argues that he is entitled to all benefits claimed on his Application because the company failed to answer, admitting under 8 AAC 45.050(c)(1) the facts alleged in the Application.  He also argues that under the "relative nature of the work" test developed in Searfus v. Northern Gas _Co. , 4 7 2 P, 2d 966 (Alaska 19 7 3 ) , the worker is an employee and clearly entitled to the benefits claimed.  Although the empl oyee cl aimed penalties in his Application f o r Adjustment of Claim, he did not raise this issue when asked to define the issues at the hearing and did not argue the issue in his case .

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
I.
EMPLOYER'S FAILURE TO ANSWER

8 AAC 45.050(c)(1) provides:

‑ 3 ‑

 Donald D. Karlin V.     King Cab

An answer to an application for benefits must be filed within 20 days after the date of service of the application and must be served upon all parties to the action . No     default will be entered for failure to answer, but unless an answer is timely filed, statements made in the application will be deemed admitted.  The failure of a party to deny a fact alleged in an application does not preclude the board from requiring proof of the fact. 


In his application the worker alleged that he was an employee,
suffered certain disabilities, and was entitled to certain benefits.  The employer's failure to answer the application can be deemed an admission of the facts supporting the claim, and we can decide the case on this basis in itself.  Tuthill v. Sitka Storanfe and Delivery, AWC8 No. 87‑0326 (December 14, 1987).  Nevertheless, we are authorized by the regulation cited above to require proof of fact, and we elect to do so.  We will decide this case an its merits.

II.
EMPLOYEE STATUS

The Alaska Supreme Court adopted the "relative nature of  the work" test to determine 

employee status in Searfus v. Northern Gas Co. ,    472 P. 2d   966 (Alaska 1970). And Ostrom V. Alaska Wordmen’s Compensation Board, 511 p. 2d 1061 (Alaska 1973).  See also 1c A. Larson, Workmen’s Compensation Law 543,50‑43.54 (1981), Larson, supra, states at page 8‑17;

The theory of compensation legislation is that the cost of all industrial accidents should be borne by the consumer as a part of the cost of the product.  It follows that any worker whose services form a regular and continuing part of the cost of that product, and whose method of operation is not such an independent business that it forms in itself a

                   separate route through which own costs of industrial accident can be channelled, is 
within the presumptive area of intended protection.


As stated in Searfus, at 969, the "relative nature of the work" test has two parts:

                   [Flirst, the character of the claimant's work or  business; and second, the relationship of 
the claimant's work or business to the purported employer's business. Larson argues 
consideration  of three factors as to each of these two parts. With reference to the 
character of claimant's   work or business the factors are;. a )     the degree of skill 
involved ;    ( b )    the degree to which it is a separate calling or business; and © the 
extent to which it can be expected to carry its own accident burden.  The relationship to 
the claimant's work or business to the purported employer's business requires 
consideration of : (a) the extent to which claimant's work is a regular part of the 
employer's regular work; (b) whether claimant's work is continuous or intermittent; and 
whether the

4 ‑

 Donald D. Karlin                       V.       King Cab

duration is sufficient to amount to the hiring of continuing services as distinguished from contracting for the completion of the particular job.


The Central Alaska Panel of the Board addressed the employee status of taxi drivers in three cases: Verna v. Yellow Cab Dispatch, Inc_,AWCB No. 80‑0240 (October 8, 1980) (Verna v. Yellow Cab Dispatch Inc, AWCB No. 81‑0021 (January 22, 1981) (VernaII); and Verna v. Yellow Cab Dispatch, Inc., AWCB No. 81‑0251 (December 8, 1981)(Verna_III).  All three cases considered death benefits for the same individual and all three examined the taxi industry in Anchorage, which is substantially different from the industry in Fairbanks inasmuch as the Anchorage companies as a rule did not own the taxis in their fleet.


In Verna I the Board found that the deceased claimant in that case was an employee under each of the elements of the test in Learfys, and that the lease was an unenforceable attempt to waive workers' compensation benefits, violating AS 23.30.245(b). In Verna‑ II , the Board agreed to rehear the case on the merits, considering the far‑reaching effect of the ruling.  In Verna III the Board found the Searfus test elements less clearly answered by the re‑developed record, and so looked to the cab lease agreement to determine the intent of the parties:

It is a truism that the name chosen by the parties to describe their relationship is ordinarily of very little importance as against the factual rights and duties they assume.  A plain statement that the parties intend the relationship of independent contractor and not employee is not entirely to be disregarded, however.  In a close case, it may swing the balance by aiding in establishing the true intent of the parties ‑ and, after al I , that intent I s entitled to considerable respect if it can be accurately ascertained.  As was stressed in the opening sentence of this section , it is quite possible that the worker honestly does not want to be an employee; and paternalism should not be carried so far that the state says to him, "We do not care what you want; we think employee status with compensation protection is better for you.  IC A. Larson, supra, §46.30 at p. 8‑213.

After consideration of all the facts in this case and giving consideration to the purpose of workers' compensation, the rights of the parties to freely contract, the intent of the parties, the character of Verna's work and the relationship of that work to defendant's business, we find that the relations h I p of employer‑employee did not exist in the instant case.

Verna III at 11, In none of the Verna decisions did the Board find that the drivers could be expected to carry their own accident insurance burden.


In the case before us the record concerning the character of the drivers' work reveals no special skill required for the work

‑ 5 ‑

 
Donald D. Karlin                   V.        King Cab

of taxi driving and the work is in no way separate from the company's business.  The uncontradicted evidence in the record indicates that taxi drivers would find it difficult or impossible to secure workers' compensation insurance even if they attempt to do so.  We conclude that they cannot be reasonably expected to bear their own accident burden.



The record concerning the relationship of the drivers' work to the company's business shows the driving to be a regular and integral part of the company's services.  The work must be performed continuously by the members of a pool of drivers, and the duration of the work is potentially perpetual.  Although a taxi driver would by the nature of his or her remote location need to exercise a considerable degree of discretion, the record before us contains several examples of the company exercising aright to control the drivers ( f o r example the requirement to purchase gasoline from the company, and to give priority to dispatch calls during busy times).



The director's testimony indicates that he modifies the lease agreement on occasion to suit his economic interest.  This militates against interpreting the lease agreement as a freely negotiated statement of the parties ' intent.  We interpret the totally of the evidence and specif ical ly the immediate termination‑upon‑notice provisions of the lease agreement to reduce the status of the worker to an employee‑at‑will.  Under the Searfus test we find the worker to be an employee for purposes of workers' compensation in Alaska.



We will not address the compelling public policy argument advanced by the company.  The workers ' compensation statute does have a section specif ical ly exempting certain types of employment from coverage, apparently for public policy reasons, at AS 23 . 3 0 . 2 3 0 . This is a matter to be addressed by the legislature, not by the Board charged with carrying out the intent expressed in AS 23.30.120(a).

III. 
FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION


In Robinett v. Ensearch Alaska Construction AWCB No. 87‑0210 (September 4, 1987) we held that a fraudulent misrepresentation on a job application can, in certain circumstances, bar an employee's claim for workers ' compensation benefits.  In the case before us the question on the application did not request a medical history, but simply whether the employee suffered from a medical condition that would impair his work.  Considering the absence of problems with his back since the early 1970's as reflected in Dr. L i n d i g ' s records, we cannot find the worker's answer to that question to have been fraudulent.  We conclude that this will not bar his claim.

6 ‑

 
Donald D. Karlin                      V.         King Cab

IV.
TTD BENEFITS



The Alaska Workers' Compensation Act defines "disability" as "incapacity because of injury to earn the wages which the employee was receiving at the time of injury in the same or any other employment." AS 23.30.254(10). The Act provides for benefits at 80% of the employee's spendable weekly wage while the disability is "total in character but temporary in quality," AS 23.30.185, but doesn't define TTD.  In Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Alaska Industrial Board, 17 Alaska 658, 665 (D. Alaska 1958) (quoting Gorman V.  Atlantic Gulf & Pacific Co., 170 Md. 71, 12 A. 2d 525, 529 (1940), the Alaska Territorial court defined TTD as “the hialing period or the time during which the wordman is wholly disabled and unable by reason of hes injury to work.”  The court explained:

A claimant is entitled to compensation for temporary total disability during the period of convalescence and during which time the claimant is unable to work, and the employer remains liable for total compensation until such time as the claimant is restored to the condition so far as h i s injury w i 1 1 permit.  The test is whether the claimant remains incapacitated to do work by reason of his injury, regardless of whether the injury at some time can be diagnosed as a permanent partial disability.

17 Alaska at 666 (citations omitted). In Vetter v. Alaska Workmens’ Compensation Board ,        524 P.2d 2 64 , 2 6 6     (Alaska 19 74 the Alaska Supreme Court stated:

The concept of disability compensation rests on the premise that the primary consideration is not medical impairment as such, but rather loss of earning capacity related to that impairment. An award for compensation must be supported by a finding that the claimant suffered a compensable disability, or more precisely, a decrease in earning capacity due to a work‑connected injury or illness.




In Bailey_v.  Litwin Corp., 713 P.2d 249, 253 (Alaska 1986), the Alaska Supreme Court set out this same authority and then stated: "Our previous cases stress the claimant's ability to return to work and indicate that medical stability is not necessarily the point at which temporary disability ceases." (Emphasis in original).  The court also quoted the following description of temporary disability: "Temporary disability may be total (incapable of performing any kind of work), or partial (capable of performing some kind of work)." Id. at 254 n.12 (quoting tjuston v. Workers' Com‑



pensat_ion__81p al@ 95 Cal.  App. 3d 856, 868, 157 Cal . Rptr. 355, 262 (Cal.  App. 1979)



 (emphasis in original).




The Alaska Supreme Court has placed the burden of proving loss of earning capacity, at least in the area of permanent partial disability, on the employee.  Brunke v. Roqers‑‑& Babler, 714 P.2d



‑ 7 ‑

 
Donald D. Karlin            V.      King Cab



795, 801 (Alaska 1986).  We have also found that an employee bears the burden of proving whether or not he is disabled and the nature and extent of the disability. Keyes v. Reeve Aleutian._Åirw@s, AWCS No. 85‑0312 at 12‑13 (November 8, 1985).





The uncontradicted testimony of the worker is that his treati n g physician restricted him from work for a short period to recuperate from his multiple injuries.  Nevertheless, the worker admitted participating in an asbestos‑removal practicum during the week of Monday, February 8. 1988 through Friday, February 12, 1988.  We find that the physical work required in the asbestos removal training shows by a preponderance of the evidence that the worker was at that time ready to actively participate in the workforce.  Based on his doctor's recommendation we find that the worker was disabled from work beginning January 19, 1988, but we find insufficient evidence to show that disability to extend beyond February 7, 1988.  We conclude that the worker is entitled to TTD benefits for that period.

V.
MEDICAL BENEFITS




AS 23.30.095(a) requires employers to pay for the treatment necessitated by the nature of injury or the process of recovery up to two years after the injury date.  After the two years we may authorize treatment necessary for the process of recovery.  "If the treatment is necessary to prevent the deterioration of the pat i e n t ' s condition and allow h i s continuing employment, it is compensable within the meaning of the statute." Wild v. Cook Inlet Lipeline, No. 3AN‑80‑8083 (Alaska Super.  Ct.  Jan. 17, 1983); See accord Dorman v. State , No. 3AN‑83‑551 at 9 (Alaska Super.  C t . February 22, 1984).

We have also concluded that treatment must be reasonable and necessary tobe 



payable under subsection 95(a). See Weinbergir V.Matanuska‑‑‑ Susitna School District, AWCB No. 810201 (July 15, 1981), aff'd 3AN‑81‑5623 (Alaska Super.  Ct.  June 30, 1982), Aff'd Ireland Chirooractic Clinic v. Matanuska ‑ Susitna School RListrict, memorandum opinion and judgment, Op.  No. 7033 (Alaska June 1, 1983).  Employee has the burden of proving the need for the treatment by a preponderance of the evidence.  See Tamagni v. Alaska‑‑National Bank of the North , AWCB No. 860009 at 5 (January 14, 1986); Keye s__ ‑ v. Reeve Aleutian Ai rways AWCB No. 850312 at 12‑13 and n.5 (November 8, 1985).




The employer has not challenged the reasonableness and necessity of the medical treatment received by the worker for the injuries received during the accident.  Based on our review of the medical record and the worker's testimony, we find the treatment reasonable and necessary to his process of recovery, and we will award the benefits.



‑8 ‑



 Donald D. Karlin                     V.        King Cab

VI.
ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS

AS 23.30.145 provides, in part:




(a)
Fees for legal services rendered in respect to a claim are not valid unless approved by the board, and the fees may not be less than 25 percent on the first $1,000 of compensation or part of the first $1,000 of compensation and 10 percent of all sums in excess of $1,000 of compensation.  When the board advises that a claim has been controverted, in whole or in part, the board may direct that the fees for legal services paid by the employer or carrier in addition to compensation awarded; the fees may be allowed only on the amount of compensation controverted and awarded,




(b)
If an employer fails to file timely notice of controversy or fails to pay compensation or medical and related benefits within'15 days after it becomes due or otherwise resists the payment of compensation or medical and related benefits and if the claimant has employed an attorney in the successful prosecution of his claim, the board shall make an award to reimburse the claimant for his costs in the proceedings, i n c 1 u d i n 9 a reasonable attorney fee.  The award is in addition to the compensation or medical related benefits ordered.




The worker requests an unspecified attorney's fee and reasonable costs . He retained an attorney and incurred costs in the successful prosecution of this claim.  As the worker has failed


to provide an a f f i d a v i t regarding fees as required in 8 AAC 45.180(b) we
will award


 statutory minimum attorney fees under AS 23.30.145(a).
We also award the worker his reasonable


 legal costs under AS 23.30.145(b).


VII.  PENALTY




Although the worker claimed a penalty under AS 23.30.155 in his Application for Adjustment of Claim, this issue was not raised or argued in the hearing.  As this issue was not raised in the hearing, we have no jurisdiction to decide the matter. Simon‑v. Alaska Wood Products, 633 P.2d 252, 254 (Alaska 1981).



ORDER


1.       T h e company shal I pay the worker TTD benefits under AS 23.30.185from January 19, 1988 through February 7, 1988.



2.
The company shall pay the worker medical benefits under AS 23.30.095(a) for the treatment of the injuries arising from his work‑related accident from January 19, 1988 through the date of the hearing, and continuing as the process of recovery might require.



‑ 9 ‑



Donald D. Karlin   V.   King Cab



3.
The company shall pay the worker statutory minimum attorney fee under AS 23.30.145(a) and h i s reasonable legal costs under AS 23.30.145(b),



‑10‑



 Donald D. Karlin   V.   King Cab

DATED at Fairbanks, Alaska, this 16th day of December, 1988.

ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD



William S.L. Walters, Designated Chairman



Joe J. Thomas, Member



WSLW/ml



If compensation is payable under terms of this decision, it is due on the date of issue and penalty of 20 percent will accrue if not paid within 14 days of the due date unless interlocutory order staying payment is obtained in Superior Court.



APPEAL PROCEDURES



A compensation order may be appealed through proceedings in the Superior Court brought by a party in interest against the Board and all other parties to the proceedings before the Board, as provided in the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.



A compensation order becomes effective when filed in the office of the Board, and unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted, it becomes final on the 31st day after it is filed.



CERTIFICATION



I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Decision and Order in the matter of Donald D. Karlin, employee/applicant; v. King Cab, employer; Case No. 807551; dated and filed in the office of the Alaska Workers' Compensation Board



at Fairbanks, Alaska this ‑16th day of December, 1988.

STATE OF ALASKA


Clerk

